
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1772

ANSWERED ON 10.02.2026


PROMOTING HEAVY INDUSTRIES


1772. SHRI ZIA UR REHMAN:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is aware of limited presence of heavy industries and manufacturing clusters in Western Uttar Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details of steps taken to promote industrial investment, technology adoption and job creation in the region;


(c) whether such industrial gaps exist in other parts of the country; and


(d) if so, the details of the national plan to promote heavy industries and manufacturing growth, State-

wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a): Since Industry is a State Subject as per the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India, the

Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) does not maintain any centralized data relating to the establishment of heavy industries and manufacturing clusters in any part of the country including

Western Uttar Pradesh.


(b) to (d): Does not arise.


*******

